Return on Invested Capital (Page 4)
We define ROIC as net operating profit after tax divided by average debt and equity.

Adjusted Debt/EBITDAR
We believe that adjusted debt/EBITDAR better enables management, investors and ratings agencies to understand and analyze our level of indebtedness in relation to our capital
structure. Adjusted debt/EBITDAR is a liquidity measure, not a measure of financial performance under GAAP. We define adjusted debt/EBITDAR as follows:

Adjusted Debt (Page 5)
We define adjusted debt as long-term debt (including current installments of long-term debt), plus short-term debt, plus operating lease liabilities. See discussion on page 5
regarding our change in methodology for calculating a component of adjusted debt beginning in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2024.
EBITDAR (Page 5)
We define EBITDAR as net earnings before interest and other, net, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, and operating rents calculated on a trailing twelve month
basis.
Adjusted Debt/EBITDAR (Page 5)
We define adjusted debt/EBITDAR as adjusted debt divided by EBITDAR.

1

Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation

Three Months Ended

USD in millions
May 4,
2025

April 28,
2024

%
Change

Net sales $ 39,856 $ 36,418  9.4 %
Operating income (GAAP)  5,133  5,079  1.1 %
Operating margin (1)  12.9 %  13.9 %
Acquired intangible asset amortization (2)  139  52

Adjusted operating income (Non-GAAP) $ 5,272 $ 5,131  2.7 %
Adjusted operating margin (Non-GAAP) (3)  13.2 %  14.1 %

(1) Operating margin is calculated as operating income divided by total net sales.

(2) Amounts include acquired intangible asset amortization of $87 million during the three months ended May 4, 2025 related to SRS Distribution Inc., which
was acquired on June 18, 2024.

(3) Adjusted operating margin is calculated as adjusted operating income divided by total net sales.

2

Adjusted Diluted EPS Reconciliation

Three Months Ended

USD in millions, except per share amounts
May 4,
2025

April 28,
2024 % Change

Diluted weighted average common shares  994  992  0.2 %
Diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $ 3.45 $ 3.63  (5.0) %
Impact of acquired intangible asset amortization  0.14  0.05
Income tax impact of non-GAAP adjustment (1)  (0.03)  (0.01)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP) $ 3.56 $ 3.67  (3.0) %

(1) Calculated as the per share impact of acquired intangible asset amortization multiplied by our effective tax rate for the period.

3

Return on Invested Capital Calculation

Twelve Months Ended (3)

USD in millions
May 4,
2025 (2)

April 28,
2024

Net earnings $ 14,639 $ 14,870
Interest and other, net  2,283  1,752
Provision for income taxes  4,658  4,595

Operating income $ 21,580 $ 21,217
Income tax adjustment (1)  (5,151)  (5,021)

Net operating profit after tax $ 16,429 $ 16,196

Average debt and equity $ 52,413 $ 43,629

ROIC  31.3 %  37.1 %
(1) Income tax adjustment is defined as operating income multiplied by our effective tax rate for the trailing twelve months.

(2) The twelve months ended May 4, 2025 include operating results for SRS Distribution Inc. since the acquisition date of June 18, 2024, consistent with our
consolidated financial statements.

(3) The fourth quarter of fiscal 2024 includes 14 weeks. All other quarters include 13 weeks.

4

Adjusted Debt/EBITDAR Calculation
Period Ended

USD in millions
May 4,
2025

April 28,
 2024 (1)

Long-term debt (including current installments of long-term debt) $ 52,228 $ 42,823